The MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE County of Essex State of New Jersey



Monday, November 26, 2018.

RESOLUTION NO. 154 - 16

Offered By Councilperson LEFKOVITS Seconded By Councilperson

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge (Borough) and the Glen Ridge Public Library (Library) wish to enter into an agreement for the Borough to provide custodial services for the Library; and,

WHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:65-1 <u>et seq.</u> (the "Act"), encourages municipalities and other local contracting units to enter into Interlocal and other agreements for shared services to reduce property taxes through the reduction of local expenses; and,

WHEREAS, the Act provides that municipalities may enter into agreements to provide or receive any service that each municipality is empowered to receive or provide within its own jurisdiction; and,

WHEREAS, The Mayor and Council of The Borough Of Glen Ridge has determined it is in the best interest of The Borough and the Library to have the Borough provide the custodial services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a contract with the Glen Ridge Public Library to provide aforesaid services.